

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

AMEND CHARTER VAN BUREN LIGHT AND POWER DISTRICT 719 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947 CHAP. 68

Chapter 67

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge and Recorder of Western Washington Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1921, c. 113, § 15, amended. The 1st sentence of section 15 of chapter 113 of the private and special laws of 1921, as amended by section 3 of chapter 106 of the private and special laws of 1929 and by section 3 of chapter 16 of the private and special laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive as compensation a salary of \$1,200 \$1,500 a year; and the recorder shall receive a salary of \$100 \$400 a year, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Washington.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 68

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Van Buren Light and Power District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the school buildings in Van Buren were destroyed by fire, and

Whereas, it is essential that the education of the children of Van Buren and vicinity be continued, and

Whereas, it is necessary that funds be provided for the rebuilding of school facilities, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 182, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 182 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph numbered 3, to read as follows:

'3. Any surplus may, at the discretion of the aforesaid board of trustees, be transferred in whole or in part to the treasurer of the town of Van Buren for the use of the inhabitants thereof.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 21, 1947